MDPH CHW ADVISORY COUNCIL 

Agencies or Organizations Named in Section 110:

Chair: John Auerbach
Commissioner

Department of Public Health

250 Washington Street
Boston, MA 02108-4619
Tel: (617) 624-6000


Designee: Mindy Cohen
Office of Medicaid

Executive Office of Health and Human Services
600 Washington Street, 5th floor
Boston, MA 02111

Tel: (617) 573-1750
E-mail: Mindy.Cohen@MassMail.State.MA.US 
Designee: Stephanie Noguera
Department of Labor and Workforce Development

One Ashburton Place, Rm. 2112

Boston, MA 02108

Tel: (617) 626-7100

E-mail: Stephanie.Noguera@massmail.state.ma.us
Lisa Renee Holderby
Executive Director

Massachusetts Association of Community Health Workers 

c/o UMass Office of Community Programs, Chang Building
333 South Street
Shrewsbury, MA 01545

Tel: (508) 856-4852
E-mail: lrsiciliano@mphaweb.org 
Joanne Calista

Executive Director 

Outreach Worker Training Institute of 

Central Massachusetts Area Health Education Center

4 Lancaster Terrace

Worcester, MA 01609 

Tel: (508) 756-6676

E-mail: jlcalista@cmahec.org
Michael DeChiara 

Executive Director 

Community Partners’ Health Access Network

24 South Prospect Street 

Amherst, MA 01002

Tel: (413) 253-4283 
E-mail: mdechiara@compartners.org
Designee: Terry Mason

Deputy Director for Program and Policy
Massachusetts Public Health Association

434 Jamaicaway 

Jamaica Plain, MA 02130

Tel: (617) 524-6696 ext. 103
E-mail: tmason@mphaweb.org
Maureen Sroczynski 
Director

Massachusetts Center For Nursing
College of Nursing and Health Sciences
UMass Boston
100 Morrissey Boulevard
Boston, MA 02125-3393

Tel: (617) 680-0727
E-mail: msrocz@aol.com
Designee: Peggy Hogarty

Director, Community Health Education Center

Representing: Boston Public Health Commission

1010 Massachusetts Avenue, 2nd floor
Boston, MA 02118

Tel: (617) 534-2396
E-mail: phogarty@bphc.org 

Designee: Tom Nyzio

Massachusetts Association of Health Plans

40 Court Street 

Boston, MA 02108

Tel: (617) 338-2244

E-mail: nyzio@mahp.com
Designee: Helen Luce

Government Relations

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts 
Landmark Center

401 Park Drive

Boston, MA 02215-3326
Tel: (617) 246-8750

E-mail: helen.luce@bcbsma.com 
Designee: Candace L. Savage 
Manager, Public Health Outreach
Massachusetts Medical Society
860 Winter Street
Waltham, MA 

Tel: (781) 434-7017

E-mail: csavage@mms.org
Designee: Anuj K. Goel

Senior Director, Regulations and Staff Counsel

Massachusetts Hospital Association

5 New England Executive Park

Burlington, MA 01803

Tel: (781) 272-8000, ext. 140

E-mail: agoel@mhalink.org
Designee: Adam J. Delmolino

Manager, State Government Advocacy

Massachusetts Hospital Association

5 New England Executive Park

Burlington, MA  01803-5096

Tel: (617) 367-9667

E-mail: adelmolino@mhalink.org
Designee: Mary Leary

Project Management & Development Consultant
Massachusetts League of Community Health Centers

40 Court Street, 10th Floor

Boston, MA 02108

Tel: (617) 426-2225 

E-mail: MLeary@massleague.org  
Designee: Dorcas Grigg-Saito
Chief Executive Officer, Lowell Community Health Center

Representing: Massachusetts League of Community Health Centers

40 Court Street, 10th floor

Boston, MA 02108

Tel: (617) 426-2225

E-mail: dorcasgr@lchealth.org
Designee: Joan Pernice 

Clinical Health Affairs Director

Massachusetts League of Community Health Centers

40 Court Street, 10th floor

Boston, MA 02108

Tel: (617) 426-2225

E-mail: jpernice@massleague.org

Theresa Glenn

Program Manager 

MassHealth Training Forum

Chang Building

222 Maple Avenue

Shrewsbury, MA 01545 

Tel: (508) 856-4849

E-mail: Theresa.Glenn@umassmed.edu

Additional Members:
Heidi Behforouz

Director 

Prevention and Access to Care and Treatment (PACT)

622 Washington St.

Dorchester, MA 02124

Tel: (617) 474-8500

E-mail: hbehforouz@pchi.partners.org
Sarita Bhalotra

Assistant Professor

Heller Graduate School

Brandeis University

Mailstop 035, 415 South Street

Waltham, MA 02454-9110

Tel: (781) 736-3960

E-mail: bhalotra@brandeis.edu
Jennifer Chow

Outreach and Enrollment Manager

Health Care For All

30 Winter Street

Boston, MA 02108

Tel: (617) 275-2813
E-mail: chow@hcfama.org
Linda J. Cragin

Director

Massachusetts Area Health Education Center 

222 Maple Avenue/Chang Building

Shrewsbury, MA 01545

Tel: (508) 856-4303

E-mail: Linda.cragin@umassmed.edu

Milta Franco

Program Director, NEON

Representing: Jeff Scavron, Brightwood Health Center

380 Plainfield Street

Springfield, MA 01107

Tel: (413) 794-4458

E-mail: Milta.Franco@bhs.org
Durrell Fox

Project Director

New England HIV Education Consortium

23 Miner Street

Boston, MA 02215

Tel: (617) 355-8421

E-mail: DFoxNEHEC@aol.com
Roma Goodlander

Project Manager

Community Health Worker Initiative of Boston

178 Tremont Street

Boston, MA 02111

Tel: (617) 348-6215

E-mail: goodlander@bostonabcd.org
Phillip Gonzalez 

Director of Health Access Programs

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts Foundation

401 Park Drive
Boston, MA 02215

Tel: (617) 246-5434 

E-mail: Phillip.Gonzalez@bcbsma.com
Lee Hargraves

Associate Professor

UMass Medical School-Family Medicine and Community Health

55 Lake Avenue North 

Worcester, MA 01655

Tel: (508) 334-2082

E-mail: Lee.Hargraves@umassmed.edu
Chip Joffe-Halpern

Executive Director

Ecu-Health Care of North Adams

71 Hospital Ave.
North Adams, MA 01247

Tel: (413) 663-8711

E-mail: cjoffehalpern@nbhealth.org 

Loh-Sze Leung

Director

SkillWorks

c/o The Boston Foundation 

75 Arlington Street, 10th floor

Boston, MA 02116

Tel: (617) 338-4377

E-mail: lohsze.leung@tbf.org
and

Allison F. Bauer

Senior Program Officer
Tel: (617) 338-3934 

allison.bauer@tbf.org 

Lisa Levine

Chief Operating Officer

Dorchester House Multi-Service Center

1353 Dorchester Avenue

Dorchester, MA 02122

Tel: (617) 288-3230

E-mail: Lisa.Levine@hspnetwork.org
Angela Nannini

Assistant Professor
School of Nursing

Northeastern University

106 D Robinson Hall

360 Huntington Ave.

Boston, MA 02115
Tel: (617) 373-3112
Email: a.nannini@neu.edu
Thankam I. Rangala

Vice President, Provider Network Management

Neighborhood Health Plan
253 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02210

Tel: (617) 772-5500

E-mail: Thankam_Rangala@nhp.org
Ann Withorn

Professor

College of Public and Community Service
University of Massachusetts Boston
100 Morrissey Boulevard
Boston, MA 02125-3383

Tel: (617) 287-7365

E-mail: Ann.Withorn@umb.edu 
DPH Staff:

Cynthia Boddie-Willis

Director, Health and Wellness Unit

Tel: (617) 624-5467

E-mail: cynthia.boddie-willis@massmail.state.ma.us
Michael Botticelli

Assistant Commissioner, Substance Abuse Services

Tel: (617) 624-5151

E-mail: michael.botticelli@massmail.state.ma.us
Jennifer Cochran

Director, Refugee and Immigrant Health Program

Tel: (617) 983-6596

E-mail: jennifer.cochran@massmail.state.ma.us
Kevin Cranston

Director, HIV/AIDS Bureau

Tel: (617) 624-5303

E-mail: kevin.cranston@massmail.state.ma.us
Andy Epstein
Senior Advisor, Commissioner’s Office
Tel: (617) 624-5242

E-mail: andy.epstein@massmail.state.ma.us
Sally Fogerty

Director, Bureau of Family and Community Health

Tel: (617) 624-6090

E-mail: sally.fogerty@massmail.state.ma.us
Gail Hirsch

Coordinator of Workforce Initiatives, Division of Primary Care and Health Access
Tel: (617) 624-6016

E-mail: gail.hirsch@massmail.state.ma.us
Donna E. Johnson

Director, Division of Primary Care and Health Access

Tel: (617) 624-6010

E-Mail: donna.e.johnson@massmail.state.ma.us 

Stewart Landers

Senior Program Director, Commissioner’s Office

Tel: (617) 624-5203

E-mail: stewart.landers@massmail.state.ma.us
Cathy O’Connor

Director, Office of Healthy Communities

Tel: (617) 624-5455

E-mail: cathy.o’connor@massmail.state.ma.us

Krina Patel

Student Intern, Division of Primary Care and Health Access 

Tel: (617) 624-5944

E-mail: krina.patel@massmail.state.ma.us
Brunilda Torres

Director, Office of Multicultural Health

Tel: (617) 624-5471

E-mail: brunilda.torres@massmail.state.ma.us
Geoff Wilkinson

Senior Policy Advisor
Office of the Commissioner

Tel: (617) 624-6071

E-mail: geoff.wilkinson@massmail.state.ma.us
